

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY  
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

WRIT PETITION NO. 1041 OF 2021

M/s. Triveni Developers ...Petitioner

**Versus**

Union Territory of Dadra and Nagar  
Haveli and Ors. ...Respondents

WITH  
WRIT PETITION NO. 6313 OF 2021

M/s. Tirupati Developers ...Petitioner

**Versus**

Union Territory of Dadra and Nagar  
Haveli and Ors. ...Respondents

\*\*\*

Mr. Parag Tilak i/by Shivraj Patne for the Petitioner.  
Mr.. Siddhant Rai h/f Adv. Hiten Venegavkar for Respondent Nos. 1 and 2.

\*\*\*

CORAM : PRASANNA B. VARALE &  
V.G. BISHT, JJ.

DATE : OCTOBER 20, 2021.

PER COURT :

1. Heard learned Counsel appearing for the Petitioner.
2. Perused the order of this Court dated 01<sup>st</sup> April, 2021 whereby Petitioner was permitted to amend the Petition and it seems that in

compliance of the order of this Court the Petition was amended.

3. Issue notice to the Respondents, returnable on **15<sup>th</sup> December, 2021.**

4. Learned AGP waives notice on behalf of Respondent Nos. 3 and 4.

5. Petitioners are permitted to serve the Respondents by way of any legally permissible mode apart from Court service and place on record service affidavit before next date.

**( V.G. BISHT, J.)**

**(PRASANNA B. VARALE, J.)**