

Digitally  
signed by  
ANANT  
KRISHNA  
NAIK

Date:  
2025.11.27  
11:05:59  
+0530

ANANT  
KRISHNA  
NAIK

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY  
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

WRIT PETITION NO. 1041 OF 2021

M/s. Triveni Developers ... Petitioner  
versus  
UT of Dadra and Nagar Haveli  
Through its Administrator Secretariat,  
Silvassa and Others ... Respondents

---

Mr. Shivraj Patne, for the Petitioner.  
Dr. Sanjay Jain a/w. Adv. Harsh Dedhia for all the Respondents.  
Mr. Milind R. Ingale, officer of the Respondent No. 5 present

---

CORAM: SUMAN SHYAM &  
M. M. SATHAYE, JJ.

DATED: 26<sup>th</sup> NOVEMBER, 2025

**PC:-**

1. Mr. Jain, learned Counsel for the Respondent No. 5 has tendered reply today, which is taken on record. Learned counsel for the Respondent No. 5 further states that his client is not acquiring the land of the Petitioner and therefore there is no live issue surviving in this Petition.
2. Learned Counsel for the Petitioner seeks four weeks time to obtain instructions and file rejoinder. Prayer is allowed.
3. List the matter again on **24<sup>th</sup> December 2025**.
4. Since the Respondent No. 5 is represented by the counsel and has filed reply, personal appearance of the Mr. M. R. Ingale,

officer of the Respondent No. 5 is hereby dispensed with until further orders.

(M. M. SATHAYE, J.)

(SUMAN SHYAM, J.)